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About the G15 

The G15 is the group of London’s largest housing associations. Our members house one in ten 

Londoners and own or manage more than 600,000 homes across the country. We’re independent, 

charitable organisations and all the money we make is reinvested in building more affordable homes 

and delivering services for our residents. Each G15 member is different, but we’re all striving towards 

the same goal – to solve the capital’s housing crisis and improve the lives of Londoners. 

https://g15.london/ 

 

Introduction 

The G15 welcomes the opportunity to respond to the government’s consultation on electric vehicle 

chargepoints in residential and non-residential buildings. As landlords we have the responsibility to 

build homes and communities that are fit for purpose and sustainable for generations to come. In line 

with government strategies to reduce carbon emissions, improve air quality, meet future carbon 

budgets, and encourage electric vehicle usage, we acknowledge that as social landlords we can help 

reduce damage to the climate. 

As such, the G15 welcomes the government’s desire to improve the availability of electric vehicle (EV) 

chargepoints. As responsible landlords, we are concerned about the environmental impact of cars and 

traffic around our homes and on our residents and are keen to support a future where roads are used 

by more environmentally friendly cars. We agree that improving charging networks and placing more 

chargepoints in residential developments will encourage the use of EVs, as it will be easier and more 

convenient for residents to run them from their homes. 

We feel that there are several areas on which we would highlight challenges or ask for further 

clarification: 

Cost – There are cost implications associated with purchasing and installing EV chargepoints in 

residential and non-residential developments. The Consultation Impact Assessment quotes that 

installation of chargepoints in residential buildings will add an additional cost of approximately £976 

per car parking space for an average home. Given the government’s ambitions to have millions more 

EVs in use in the coming years, this is a significant financial consideration for development projects to 

budget for, and could impact the number of homes able to be delivered. The costs may also impact 

on regeneration schemes which may fall under the proposed regulations. Furthermore, there is a wide 

range of technology available with huge variances in cost depending on the speed of electrical 

charging, type of chargepoint and type of EVs it charges. Clarification on the required standards of EV 

chargepoints to be installed on both residential and non-residential developments is necessary.  

Retrospective fitting – The cost of retrospectively fitting chargepoints is £2040 per car parking space 

as quoted in the Consultation Impact Assessment. We agree that it is a good idea to install EV 

infrastructure fairly and consistently across our portfolios of old and new developments and agree 

with the government’s proposal to fit one chargepoint in existing non-residential buildings with more 

than 20 car parking spaces. 

Ownership – We feel further consideration needs to be given to the logistics of EV chargepoints; how 

they are appointed in multi-tenure developments, how or shared car parks, resourced by customer 

service and managed day-to-day.  

https://g15.london/
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Management – EV chargepoints require a management relationship and partnership between 

landlords and EV charge suppliers, such as Pod-Point. Current chargepoints and providers require 

residents to be issued with a card and registered to an account, and there no guidance yet on how a 

unit would be transferred between tenancies and ownership. If this was to be managed by the 

landlord, this would require significant resource, particularly if there was one unit per dwelling or per 

10 car parking spaces in large car parking facilities on non-residential developments as proposed. 

Maintenance – EV chargepoints will require regular maintenance checks and tests to both the 

charging equipment and underground connections to the electrical supply are fully functioning. We 

are concerned about how the maintenance and associated costs to this would be managed and feel 

further clarity is required on the role of EV infrastructure companies, potential partnership and 

management relationships is required to help us understand how EV infrastructure can be embedded 

within our management services. 

Technology – EV and chargepoint technology is advancing rapidly to include renewable energy 

powered chargepoints, autonomous EVs, and ever-faster charging times at a range of costs. We are 

concerned that the current average 10-year lifespan of EVs could quickly be outdated and feel there 

needs to be clarity on minimum standards of EV infrastructure to avoid poor quality chargepoints 

being installed. Furthermore, we are concerned about the existing electrical grid suppy supporting the 

enormous amount of power required to fulfil EV charging potential and feel this needs to be 

addressed. 

Scope – Overall, the G15 agree with increasing the number of EV chargepoints in residential and non-

residential buildings. We also support the idea that it is best to install chargepoints in new 

developments rather than retrospectively as this is more cost effective. However, we are not in 

support of the proposal in the Road to Zero strategy to have a chargepoint in every new home with 

an associated parking space and believe instead an agreed number of chargepoints should be installed 

per number of dwellings. We believe this exceeds demands and encourages more people to own cars 

rather than shift to more environmentally friendly means of transport.  

Equity of Access – Consideration is needed to ensure that those living on estates which may or may 

not be social housing are not left behind due to provision being more complex. Current grant 

assistance supports individual charging arrangements for those with space for their vehicle within the 

curtilage of the property. Residents of social housing may be disproportionately represented in those 

who will not be able to access such grants, potentially excluding them from moving to electric vehicles. 

In the short term, this may be most impactful for residents who may use an electric vehicle for work 

such as a works van or taxi. 

Grid and supply capacity – A planned approach is needed to ensure that the financial burden of 

infrastructure and charging points is shared by society. Without this, large multi-phase developments 

could see grid capacity running out on later phases with a smaller group of society meeting costs, 

which may disproportionately include social housing. 

  

  



Responses to consultation questions 

Q1: Do you agree with our proposed policy position? Please note that we are legally obliged to 

transpose the EPBD minimum requirements for residential buildings with more than 10 parking spaces.  

We agree that we need to work together as a group of responsible landlords to positively contribute 

to improving the environment on residential and non-residential developments. We also agree that 

to install EV chargepoints and therefore promote the use of green technology in the areas in which 

we build promotes a positive message for our residents and communities.  

However, we are concerned with the number of chargepoints proposed by the government’s 

consultation. Our preference is to prioritise the infrastructure and electric capacity in the short term. 

We offer the following comments which reflect our experience to date which informs this position: 

• Planning requirements for installing chargepoints are in place but the technology, hardware, 
and experience are emergent. Capacity and knowledge need to evolve around issues such 
as: 

o Arrangements such as leases for the land that chargepoints will sit on 
o Access rights, easements 
o Maintenance and testing contracts. 

• As suppliers emerge and compete, learning is happening live on the job as the council, 
developer, housing association and supplier establish relationships and logistics. 

• Contractors are developing experience and competence levels around installation. Changes 
to specifications or suppliers results in significant delays and confusion. 

• Futureproofing is important; we have developments with installed equipment which has 
never been used and is now obsolete.  

• Generally parties acknowledge there is unlikely to be demand in the short term to use EVCPs 
at the level government is suggesting. 

 
Q2: If no, please specify why, including what requirement you think would be suitable.  

We believe one chargepoint per dwelling is far in excess of current and projected demand and that 

this could result in wasted resources that become outdated before being regularly used. As such, we 

feel a fairer proposal would be to introduce a stepped approach whereby the infrastructure for EVs 

are installed at 80% passive and 20% active capacity. This would mean the cabling infrastructure is in 

place to be linked to an EV chargepoint if demand requires but will not waste resources where demand 

does not exist. 

Q3: Do you agree that the proposed Building Regulation should mandate the introduction of electric 

vehicle charging points rather than set them as optional?  

Overall, we agree that the introduction of electric vehicle chargepoints should be mandated rather 

than optional, however we feel this should not set strict blanket-style numbers or requirements of 

EVs that fail to take into consideration the local area or community need. Instead, we believe there 

should be a mandate to have infrastructure in place on new and existing developments that can be 

either active or passive, ready to be accessed when demand in the community is needed without 

wasting excess resource.  

Q4: If you disagree, please explain why.  

As above. 



Q5: What other issues do you think, relevant to using Building Regulations to set standards for the 

provision and safety of electric vehicle chargepoints, we should consider?  

The G15 believes the government needs to take a broader approach to understanding the impact of 

car use in local communities and ensure there is a consistent approach in planning and local 

community development to ensure no communities are left behind. Currently, not all local authorities 

include EV chargepoint planning requirements, and so they are not being introduced consistently 

across the country. We believe this needs to be taken into consideration to ensure provision is in place 

for all communities equally. 

We have also identified the following: 

• Health and safety risks associated with the resilience and design of equipment, including 
risks around fire and potential damage (either accidental or deliberate). 

• Costs associated with periodic health and safety inspections and any servicing requirements. 

• Ease of maintenance, including access to trades experienced with the equipment and 
availability of parts to carry out repairs. 

 

Q6: Do you agree that the government should mandate electric vehicle charging for all new dwellings 

with an associated car parking space (including both multi-dwelling and single-dwelling buildings)?  

As outlined in Q2, we believe there should be a provision of active and passive infrastructure for a 

number of chargepoints per number of dwellings, rather than one per household. We feel this meets 

current demands, has the potential to meet growing future demands, but reduces wasted resource 

and does not encourage individual car ownership. 

Q7: If no, please explain what you think would be the appropriate scope of the requirements.  

As above. 

Q8: Do you agree the requirements should be for one chargepoint per dwelling rather than for every 

parking space associated with the building?  

No. 

Q9: If not, please explain what you think would be the appropriate requirement.  

As per Q2 and Q6. 

Q10: Are there likely to be disruption costs in a retrofit scenario, and if so how large are these likely to 

be? 

Potential cost may include: 

• Cost associated with maintaining an electrical supply during works, such as generators 

• Road closures 

• Additional administrative costs 

• Possible higher costs for residents who may not be utilising the provision in the immediate 
future (i.e. they may not have switched to an electric vehicle or they may not have a vehicle) 

 

Consideration also needs to be given to whether costs can be recovered from leaseholders. The 

financial impact may rest solely with the landlord/freeholder of a scheme/estate, or some costs may 



be recoverable from leaseholders. Leaseholders may not value the works in the short term if they do 

not have an electric vehicle or plans to purchase one. 

Q12: Should the proposed Building Regulation requirement to install an electric vehicle chargepoint in 

every new home also apply to residential buildings undergoing a major renovation?  

We believe where retrospective fitting is feasible to renovation projects, the infrastructure for EVs 

should be installed so that there is availability for usage. However, we do not agree this should be on 

a per-dwelling basis. 

Q13: If so, do you think the requirement should apply only to residential buildings undergoing major 

renovation with more than 10 car parking spaces?  

Yes. 

Q14: Please provide an explanation for your answer, including any evidence or costings if relevant. 

There should be a clear rule for all renovation projects. 

We feel this is more appropriate as there will be the space and potential availability of car parking to 

dedicate one area specifically for EV charging, rather than trying to fit a chargepoint where regular 

cars can park.  

Q17: Do you agree that one chargepoint per existing building with more than 20 car parking spaces is 

a suitable minimum requirement to transpose the EPBD?  

Yes, however we feel that this could be enhanced with retrospective installation of passive 

infrastructure that can be utilised in future, should the demand increase. 

Q28: Do you agree that the government should specify a minimum charging power of 7 kW?  

Given technology is advancing rapidly with regards to EVs and chargepoints, we feel there needs to 

be clarity and requirements made clear for landlords and developers to meet a minimum standard of 

charge. This will reduce the installation of poor equipment and the resulting redundancy of this 

equipment given it would be quickly outdated and inhibitive. Having a set standard that is up to date 

with relevant technology and agreements in place for this to be regularly programmed and updated 

with car-charging companies as required will ensure the technology remains useful for our residents.  

Q48: Do you think we should apply an exemption to the chargepoint requirement when the grid 

connection cost is high?  

On the one hand, exemption for high-cost connection areas could be useful to reduce the costs 

associated with developing in these areas. However, this would have negative consequences on the 

residents in these areas, resulting in a postcode lottery whereby the grid connection costs determine 

a resident’s ability to utilise an EV and contribute to improving the air quality and emissions levels in 

their local area. Furthermore, were there to be any costs associated with chargepoint infrastructure 

that sat outside of the landlord and chargepoint provider partnership (such as the high grid connection 

costs), this could result in costs being charged to residents. This could negatively affect communities 

being able to achieve the Road to Zero ambitions set out by government to reach near-zero emissions 

from new cars and vans by 2040. A solution could be for government to subsidise additional costs in 

high-cost areas directly. 

  



For more information, please contact: 

 

Reuben Young 

Network Homes 

020 8782 4393 

reuben.young@networkhomes.org.uk 


